User's guide
C50MI
C50MA
Incremental and absolute rotary encoder
• Small size hollow shaft encoder with magnetic scanning
• Several mounting options with fixing plates
• Incremental: TTL/RS-422 output, resolution up to 65,536 PPR
• Absolute: SSI & BiSS C-mode interfaces, resolution up to 35

found. User must pay attention to them! Failure to comply with instructions could
cause the equipment to be set wrongly: hence a faulty and improper working of
the device could be the consequence.
This icon is meant to highlight the parts of the text where suggestions useful for
making it easier to set the device and optimize performance and reliability can be
found. Sometimes this symbol is followed by the word EXAMPLE when instructions
for setting parameters are accompanied by examples to clarify the explanation.
Preliminary information
This guide is designed to provide the most complete and exhaustive information the operator needs to
correctly  and  safely  install  and  operate  the  C50MI  incremental  rotary  encoder and  the  C50MA
absolute rotary encoder.
C50Mx encoder can be equipped with incremental interface (C50MI model: Line Driver RS-422
signal level) and with absolute interface (C50MA model: SSI and BiSS C-mode interfaces).
The incremental resolution is up to 16 bits (65,536 PPR).
The absolute versions can be singleturn and multiturn, see the order code. For example: C50MA-SC1-
17-... is a 17 bit singleturn encoder; C50MA-SC1-17  M-... is a 17 + 16 bit multiturn encoder. The absolute
resolution is up to 19 bit singleturn (524,288 cpr) and 16 bit multiturn (65,536 turns).
C50MI and C50MA encoders are ideally suited for advanced position feedback on motors, as well as on
many and varied industrial automation applications, even when the installation can be space critical.
To make it easier to read and understand the text, this guide can be divided into some sections.

6.2 MSB Left Aligned protocol
“MSB Left Aligned” protocol allows to left align the bits, beginning from MSB
(most significant bit) to LSB (least significant bit); LSB is then sent at the last
clock cycle.  If  the number of clock signals is higher than the data bits,  then
unused bits are forced to logic level  low (0) and follow the data word. This
protocol can be used in sensors having any resolution.
The  word  has  a  variable  length  according  to  resolution,  as  shown  in  the
following table.
Order code
Encoder
resolution
Length of the
word
Max. number of
information
C50MA-BG1-17-... 17 bits 17 bits 131,072 info/rev.
C50MA-BG1-18-... 18 bits 18 bits 262,144 info/rev.
C50MA-BG1-19-... 19 bits 19 bits 524,288 info/rev.
C50MA-BG1-15M-... 15 + 16 bits 31 bits 2,147,483,648 info
C50MA-BG1-17M-... 17 + 16 bits 33 bits 8,589,934,592 info
C50MA-BG1-18M-... 18 + 16 bits 34 bits 17,179,869,184 info
C50MA-BG1-19M-... 19 + 16 bits 35 bits 34,359,738,368 info
The output code of the encoder is BINARY.
MAN C50MI_C50MA E 1.0.odt 6 - SSI interface 24 of 36
C50MI • C50MA • Incremental, SSI & BiSS
The transmitted position value has the following structure:
Bit structure
C50MA-BG1-17-... 16 ... 0
C50MA-BG1-18-... 17 ... 0
C50MA-BG1-19-... 18 ... 0
C50MA-BG1-15M-... 30 ... 0
C50MA-BG1-17M-... 32 ... 0
C50MA-BG1-18M-... 33 ... 0
C50MA-BG1-19M-... 34 ... 0
value MSB … LSB
6.3 Recommended transmission rates
The SSI interface has a frequency of data transmission ranging between 100 kHz
and 2 MHz.
The CLOCK IN and the DATA OUT signals comply with the “EIA standard RS-422”.
The clock frequency (baud rate) depends on the length of the cable and must
comply with the technical information reported in the following table:
Cable length Baud rate
< 50 m < 400 kHz
< 100 m < 300 kHz
< 200 m < 200 kHz
< 400 m < 100 kHz
The time interval between two Clock sequence transmissions must be at least 20
µs (Tp = pause time > 20 µs).
6.4 Helpful information
• The position information increases when the shaft rotates as indicated
by the arrow in Figure 4.
• At installation always execute a zero setting operation of the absolute
position in the subsequent electronics.
MAN C50MI_C50MA E 1.0.odt 6 - SSI interface 25 of 36
C50MI • C50MA • Incremental, SSI & BiSS
6.5 Recommended SSI input circuit
MAN C50MI_C50MA E 1.0.odt 6 - SSI interface 26 of 36
C50MI • C50MA • Incremental, SSI & BiSS
7 - BiSS C-mode interface
Order code:
C50MA-SC1-... BiSS C-mode
Lika  encoders  are  always  Slave  devices  and  comply  with  the  “BiSS  C-mode
interface” and the “Standard encoder profile”.
Refer to the official BiSS website for all information not listed in this manual
(www.biss-interface.com).
The device is designed to work in a point-to-point configuration and must be
installed in a “single Master, single Slave” network.
CLOCK IN (MA) and DATA OUT (SLO) signal  levels  are  according to  the “EIA
standard RS-422”.
WARNING
Never install the encoder in a “single Master, multi Slave” network.
7.1 Communication
The BiSS C-mode protocol uses one data transmission protocol:
 Single Cycle Data (SCD): it is the main data transmission protocol. It is
used to send process data from the Slave to the Master. For any information
refer to the “7.2 Single Cycle Data SCD” section on page 28.
MAN C50MI_C50MA E 1.0.odt 7 - BiSS C-mode interface 27 of 36
C50MI • C50MA • Incremental, SSI & BiSS
7.2 Single Cycle Data SCD
7.2.1 SCD structure
SCD data has a variable length according to the resolution of the encoder. It is
nbitres+7 long where “nbitres” is the resolution of the encoder expressed in bits.
It consists of the following elements: position value (Position), 1 error bit nE
(Error), 1 warning bit nW (Warning) and a 6-bit CRC Cyclic Redundancy Check
(CRC).
bit nbitres+7 … 8 7 6 5 … 0
function Position Error Warning CRC
Position
It is the process data transmitted from the Slave to the Master. It has a variable
length, it is as long as the resolution of the encoder expressed in bits.
It provides information about the current position of the encoder.
The transmission starts with msb (most significant bit) and ends with lsb (least
significant bit).
bit Nbitres+7 ... ... 8
value msb ... ... lsb
“Nbitres”  is  the  resolution  of  the  encoder  expressed  in  bits.  It  is  comprised
between 17 bits and 35 bits as shown in the following table.
Order code Encoder resolution
C50MA-SC1-17-... 17 bits (131,072 cpr)
C50MA-SC1-18-... 18 bits (262,144 cpr)
C50MA-SC1-19-... 19 bits (524,288 cpr)
C50MA-SC1-15M-... 15 + 16 bits (32,768 cpr x 65,536 rev.)
C50MA-SC1-17M-... 17 + 16 bits (131,072 cpr x 65,536 rev.)
C50MA-SC1-18M-... 18 + 16 bits (262,144 cpr x 65,536 rev.)
C50MA-SC1-19M-... 19 + 16 bits (524,288 cpr x 65,536 rev.)
Error
(1 bit)
It is intended to communicate the normal or fault status of the Slave.
When nE = “0” (low active), an error is active in the system. For a comprehensive
list of the available error messages and their meaning please refer to the “8 –
Warnings and errors” section on page 31.
nE = “1”: no active error
= “0”: error status: an error is active in the system.
MAN C50MI_C50MA E 1.0.odt 7 - BiSS C-mode interface 28 of 36
C50MI • C50MA • Incremental, SSI & BiSS
Warning
(1 bit)
It is intended to communicate the normal or fault status of the Slave.
When  nW  =  “0”  (low  active),  a  warning  is  active  in  the  system.  For  a
comprehensive list of the available warning messages and their meaning please
refer  to the “8 – Warnings and errors” section on page 31.
nW = “1”: no active warning
= “0”: warning status: a warning is active in the system.
CRC
Correct transmission control (inverted output).  Cyclic Redundancy Check is an
error  checking  which  is  the  result  of  a  “Redundancy  Check”  calculation
performed  on  the  message  contents.  This  is  intended  to  check  whether
transmission has been performed properly. It is 6-bit long.
Polynomial: X6+X1+1 (binary: 1000011)
Logic circuit
7.3 Application notes
Data transmission:
Parameter Value
Clock Frequency min 200 kHz, max 5 MHz
BiSS time-out
Self-adaptable to the clock,
0.3 µs min., 8 µs max.
MAN C50MI_C50MA E 1.0.odt 7 - BiSS C-mode interface 29 of 36
C50MI • C50MA • Incremental, SSI & BiSS
7.4 Recommended BiSS input circuit
MAN C50MI_C50MA E 1.0.odt 7 - BiSS C-mode interface 30 of 36
C50MI • C50MA • Incremental, SSI & BiSS
8 – Warnings and errors
(C50MA-SC1-... only)
This section provides a comprehensive list of all warnings and errors, and then
explains how to retrieve them. They are available in the BiSS interface only.
Warnings are signalled through the warning bit  nW (Warning),  refer to the
“Warning” section on page  29.  Errors are signalled through the error  bit  nE